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Gosford Passing Loops Monitoring Data 
	Licensee:
	Downer Edi Works Pty Ltd
	Address:
	15 Watt St, Gosford
	EPL No.
	20269

	Sampled:
	Throughout May
	Obtained:
	Throughout May
	Published:
	06/06/2014


	
	Noise Monitoring Results

	Location
	Date
	Time 


	Measured

(LAeq 15 min)
	Predicted

 noise level
	Comments

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	17/05/14
	0521
	59.6
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. Rail saw operating 50 dB. Steady state dominated by traffic on Showground Road 69 – 72 dB.

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	17/05/14
	0804
	62.9
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. 2 Dozers and 1 tracked loader operating 49 – 51 dB. Steady state dominated by traffic on Showground Road 69 – 72 dB.

	23 Racecourse Rd, Gosford
	17/05/14
	0842
	43.8
	51.3
	Overhead wiring works involving 2 hi rail boom lifts and 1 scissor lift. Results dominated by Traffic on Showground Rd.

	31 Dwyer Street, North Gosford
	17/05/14
	0902
	57.6
	87.1
	Excavation of ULX involving 5t excavator hammering. 

	24 Campbell Street, Gosford
	17/05/14
	0928
	51.3
	69.3
	Excavation of electrical trenches and ULX around the switchyard involving the vacuum truck and 8t excavator. 

	30 Akora Road, Wyoming
	17/05/14
	0951
	44.5
	52.8
	Installation of inter track drainage on the down involving an 8t excavator and bobcat.

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	17/05/14
	1315
	62.9
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. 8t excavator and 1 tracked loader operating 45 dB. Steady state dominated by traffic on Showground Road 67 – 69 dB.

	23 Racecourse Rd, Gosford
	17/05/14
	1337
	44.6
	51.3
	Overhead wiring works involving 2 hi rail boom lifts and 1 scissor lift. Results dominated by Traffic on Showground Rd.

	31 Dwyer Street, North Gosford
	17/05/14
	1359
	58.4
	87.1
	Excavation of ULX involving 5t excavator hammering. 

	24 Campbell Street, Gosford
	17/05/14
	1424
	52.5
	69.3
	Excavation of electrical trenches and ULX around the switchyard involving the vacuum truck and 8t excavator. 

	16 Campbell Street, Gosford
	17/05/14
	1441
	49.8
	88.5
	Excavation of ULX involving 8t excavator hammering. 

	12 Akora Road, Wyoming
	17/05/14
	0951
	54.5
	58.8
	Installation of inter track drainage on the down involving an 8t excavator and bobcat.

	23 Racecourse Rd, Gosford
	17/05/14
	2242
	40.1
	51.3
	Overhead wiring works involving 2 hi rail boom lifts and 1 scissor lift. Results dominated by Traffic on Showground Rd.

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	18/05/14
	0028
	54.1
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. 8t excavator and 1 front tipper operating 46dB. Steady state dominated by traffic on Showground Road 67 – 69 dB.

	24 Campbell Street, Gosford
	18/05/14
	0056
	49.7
	63.5
	Excavation of electrical trenches and ULX around the switchyard involving a bobcat and 8t excavator. 

	5 Cary Street, Wyoming
	18/05/14
	0117
	45.2
	53.7
	Excavation of ULX involving 8t excavator and front tip truck

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	18/05/14
	0302
	48.3
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. 8t excavator and 1 front tipper operating 55dB. Steady state influenced by traffic on Showground Road 67 – 69 dB.

	24 Campbell Street, Gosford
	18/05/14
	0522
	48.3
	63.5
	Excavation of electrical trenches and ULX around the switchyard involving a bobcat and 8t excavator. 

	23 Racecourse Rd, Gosford
	18/05/14
	0809
	41.5
	51.3
	Overhead wiring works involving 2 hi rail boom lifts and 1 scissor lift. Results dominated by Traffic on Showground Rd.

	31 Dwyer Street, North Gosford
	18/05/14
	0844
	49.2
	87.1
	Excavation and backfilling of ULX involving 5t excavator hammering. 

	16 Campbell Street, Gosford
	18/05/14
	0908
	49.4
	88.5
	Excavation and backfilling of ULX involving 5t excavator hammering.

	24 Campbell Street, Gosford
	18/05/14
	0926
	54.3
	69.3
	Excavation of electrical trenches and ULX around the switchyard involving the vacuum truck and 8t excavator. 

	10 Akora Road, Wyoming
	18/05/14
	1016
	54.5
	58.8
	Installation of inter track drainage on the down involving an 8t excavator and bobcat.

	77 Showground Road, Narara
	18/05/14
	1051
	63.7
	57.6
	Construction of rail turnout. 8t excavator and 1 front tipper operating 47dB. Steady state influenced by traffic on Showground Road 67 – 69 dB.

	
	
	
	
	
	


	NOTES

	Monitoring results showed that actual noise impacts were below predicted levels. 
Three exccedances were recorded at 77 Showground Road due to the high level of non-construction related noise at receiver (frequent vehicle pass by on Showground Rd). Observations during the measurement showed construction impacts were below the levels predicted in the NVIS.  

Affected sensitive receivers were notified of the upcoming works via letter box drops and where required were offered respite in accordance with the projects Noise and Vibration Management Plan and the Community Liaison Plan.

Monitoring for the Overhead Wiring Works was done at 30m and a calculated impact produced due to high level of non-construction related noise at receiver.


Dust Deposition Results
Air concentration limits are specified in EPL Condition L2.4.  Table 2 specifies the Air Concentration Limits for the Project. 
Table 2 Air Concentration Limits
	Pollutant
	Units of Measure
	100 percentile concentration limit
	Reference Conditions
	Oxygen correction
	Averaging period

	Insoluble solids
	Grams per square metre per month
	4
	Maximum total insoluble solids
	
	Month


Details on the location of the three Dust Deposition Gauges are provided in Table 3 and in Figure 1. The monitoring locations are consistent with EPL Condition P1.1.

Table 3 Monitoring Locations
	EPA Identification no.
	Type of Monitoring Point
	Location Description

	2
	Dust deposition gauge (reference gauge)
	73A Showground Road, Narara

	3
	Dust deposition gauge
	520 Pacific Highway, Wyoming (near crusher site)

	4
	Dust deposition gauge
	4 Renwick Street Wyoming (crusher site)


Table 4 Monitoring Results
	Monitoring Point 
	Date
	Units of Measure
	Insoluble solids
	100 percentile concentration limit

	May 2014

	 EPA 2
	14/4/14 – 13/5/14
	Grams per square metre per month
	1.1
	4

	 EPA 3
	14/4/14 – 13/5/14
	Grams per square metre per month
	1.2
	4

	 EPA  4
	14/4/14 – 13/5/14
	Grams per square metre per month
	0.6
	4


Surface Water Discharge Monitoring

Licence condition L2.1 states that for each monitoring discharge point or utilisation area specified in the table below, the concentration of a pollutant discharged at that point, or applied to that area, must not exceed the concentration limits specified for that pollutant in the table Licence condition L2.5 details water concentration limits. These limits are detailed below in Table 4. The monitoring data results can be found in Table 5.
Table 4- Water concentration limits
	Pollutant
	Units of Measure
	100 percentile concentration limit

	Oil and grease
	Visible
	Visible

	pH
	pH
	6.5 – 8.5

	Total Suspended Solids
	Milligrams per litre (mg/L)
	50



Table 5- Surface water discharge monitoring results for May 2014 
	EPA Monitoring Point
	Location
	Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)
	Turbidity (NTU)
	pH
	Oil and Grease
	Date of Release

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	7.9
	7.9
	8.4
	Not visible
	1/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	13.4
	13.4
	8.4
	Not visible
	5/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	13.2
	13.2
	7.2
	Not visible
	6/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	33.8
	33.8
	7.2
	Not visible
	7/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	28.5
	28.5
	7.8
	Not visible
	7/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	12.4
	12.4
	8.02
	Not visible
	12/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	40
	40
	7.8
	Not visible
	12/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	43.2
	43.2
	8.4
	Not visible
	14/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	10.8
	24.6
	7.8
	Not visible
	14/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	19.1
	43.4
	8.3
	Not visible
	15/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	10.6
	24.1
	8.1
	Not visible
	16/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	10.7
	24.3
	8.3
	Not visible
	19/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	14.9
	14.9
	7.9
	Not visible
	20/05/2014

	1
	Brady's Gully
	22.5
	51.1
	7.8
	Not visible
	20/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	9.4
	9.4
	8.47
	Not visible
	26/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	3.1
	3.1
	8.35
	Not visible
	27/05/2014

	6
	Dwyer St (E5)
	10.9
	10.9
	6.9
	Not visible
	30/05/2014








[image: image2.png]


Downer EDI Limited

ABN  97 003 872 848 

